

No. 16-1466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA PUBLIC-SCHOOL
TEACHERS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TERENCE J. PELL
MICHAEL E. ROSMAN
CENTER FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
1100 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 625
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

PAUL B. GREEN
JONES DAY
3161 Michelson Drive
Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
(949) 851-3939

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
WILLIAM D. COGLIANESE
VIVEK SURI
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. Compulsory union fees are subject to exacting scrutiny.....	6
A. This Court’s cases require exacting scrutiny of compulsory union fees regardless of the Government’s role as public employer	7
B. Exacting review advances the First Amendment’s purposes	14
C. History confirms the propriety of exacting review.....	16
II. Compulsory agency fees are unjustifiable on any standard of review	18
A. “Labor peace” does not justify compulsory union fees.....	19
B. Concerns about “free riding” do not justify compulsory union fees.....	22
III. If the Court overrules <i>Abood</i> , it should also clarify that unions may collect fees from nonmembers only with their affirmative consent.....	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	26
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	9
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7, 8, 10
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	14
<i>Fisk v. Inslee</i> , No. 16-5889 (WD Wash. Oct. 16, 2017).....	31, 32
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1085 (2016).....	20, 23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	10, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	8
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	10
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	28
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	16
<i>O’Hare Truck Services, Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	30
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	8, 10
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10
<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	14
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	19
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	9
<i>Yohn v. California Teachers Association</i> , No. 17-202 (CD Cal. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Act of Supremacy, 1 Eliz. c. 1 (1558)	16
Act of Uniformity, 14 Car. II c. 4 (1662).....	17
City of London Militia Act, 14 Car. II c. 3 (1662)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Oaths of Allegiance and Supremacy Act, 1 Gul. & Mar. c. 8 (1688)	17
Security of the Succession Act, 13–14 Gul. III c. 6 (1701)	17
Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom (1786)	5, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Declaration of Independence	5
Oliver Ellsworth, <i>Landholder</i> No. 7 (1787) in <i>Essays on the Constitution of the United States</i> , Paul Leicester Ford ed. (1892)	17
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge</i> (2008)	29
Noah Webster, <i>A Collection of Essays and Fugitiv Writings</i> (1790)	17
Kim Crockett, “Unions Act as if They’ve Already Lost,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Oct. 2, 2017)	32
